## **GARGRAVE PARISH COUNCIL**

Clerk: Ms Kath Ashby Gargrave Parish Council Village Hall West Street Gargrave BD23 3RD

For the Attention of Mr. D Smurthwaite Craven District Council, 1 Belle Vue Square Broughton Road SKIPTON BD23 1FJ

3 May 2018

Dear Mr Smurthwaite

## Gargrave Neighbourhood Development Plan

In accordance with Regulation 15 of the Neighbourhood Planning (General) Regulations 2012, please find attached the following submission documents:

- Gargrave Submission Neighbourhood Development Plan
- Gargrave Consultation Statement (and accompanying Consultation Response Tables 1,2,3,4.1 and 4.2)
- Gargrave Basic Conditions Statement
- SEA / HRA Gargrave Local Green Spaces Assessment.

This Submission Neighbourhood Development Plan is being submitted by a qualifying body, namely Gargrave Parish Council. The plan proposal relates to planning matters (the use and development of land) and has been prepared in accordance with the statutory requirements and processes set out in the Town and Country Planning Act 1990 (as amended by the Localism Act 2011) and the Neighbourhood Planning Regulations 2012.

The Neighbourhood Development Plan proposal does not deal with county matters (mineral extraction and waste development), nationally significant infrastructure or any other matters set out in Section 61K of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990.

The Neighbourhood Plan proposal relates to the Gargrave designated neighbourhood area and to no other area. There are no other Neighbourhood Plans relating to that neighbourhood area.

If you require any further information please contact the Parish Clerk at the address provided above.

Yours sincerely

Kath Ashby - Clerk Gargrave Parish Council

> Clerk to the Parish Council – Ms Kath Ashby Gargrave Parish Council, Village Hall, West Street, Gargrave, North Yorkshire, BD23 3RD Tel: 01756 668209 (part time hours) Email: <u>gargravepc@yahoo.com</u> Website: www.gargravepc.org.uk